10

11

12

13

0 I A AL AR RN
SDST00001T65MRR1TO1T 65 a

Sen. John J. Cullerton

Filed: 5/30/2018

10000HB0109sam002 SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 109

AMENDMENT NO. . Amend House Bill 109, AS AMENDED, by
replacing everything after the enacting clause with the

following:
“ARTICLE 1

Section 5. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

10 of Article 63 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 63, Sec. 10.)
Sec. 10. The sum of $600,000 $366+6H86, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Supreme Court Historic Preservation Fund.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10000HB0109sam002 -2- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

ARTICLE 2

Section 5. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 to Article 79 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 79, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $572,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Office of the Governor to meet its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

Section 10. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 to Article 78 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 78, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $68,900, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Office of the Lieutenant Governor to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 3



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10000HB0109sam002 -3- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Sections

21 and 145 to Article 14 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 14, Sec. 21, new)

Sec. 21. The sum of $10,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1s appropriated from the Agricultural Premium

Fund to the Department of Agriculture for deposit into the

State Cooperative Extension Service Trust Fund.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 14, Sec. 145, new)

Sec. 145. The sum of $1,389,900, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Agriculture to meet 1ts ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 4

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

60 to Article 73 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 73, Sec. 60, new)

Sec. 60. The sum of $40,300,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -4- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

the Department of Central Management Services to meet its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 5

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

95 to Article 11 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 11, Sec. 95, new)

Sec. 95. The sum of $1,501,500, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Natural Resources to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 6

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

20 to Article 33 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 33, Sec. 20, new)

Sec. 20. The sum of $405,000,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Corrections to meet 1its ordinary and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -5- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 7

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

25 to Article 57 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 57, Sec. 25, new)

Sec. 25. The sum of $27,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Employment Security for unemployment

compensation benefits provided for in Section 3, to former

state employees.

ARTICLE 8

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

22 of Article 12 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 12, Sec. 22)
Sec. 22. The sum of $294,774, or so much thereof as may
be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business

on June 30, 2017, from appropriations heretofore made in



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10000HB0109sam002 -6- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Article 86 83, Section 5 45 of Public Act 99-0524, 1is
reappropriated from the Wildlife and Fish Fund to the
Department of Natural Resources for ordinary and contingent

expenses of Resource Conservation.

ARTICLE 9

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section
80 to Article 100 and changing Section 130 of Article 100 as

follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 100, Sec. 80, new)

Sec. 80. The sum of $97,800,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Human Services to meet 1its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 100, Sec. 130)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the
objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the Department of
Human Services:

ADDICTION TREATMENT

GRANTS-IN-AID



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000HB0109sam002 -7- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For costs associated with Community
Based Addiction Treatment Services .............. 38,676,000
For Addiction Treatment Services for
| 1O A T @ B I = o i T 7,365,100
For costs associated with Addiction
Treatment Services for Special Population ........ 5,824,700
Total $51,865,800
Payable from State Gaming Fund:
For Costs Associated with Treatment of
Individuals who are Compulsive Gamblers .......... 1,029,500
For Addiction Treatment and Related Services:
Payable from Prevention and Treatment
of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse
Block Grant Fund .. ...ttt ittt teeeeeennens 60,000,000
Payable from Youth Drug Abuse
Prevention Fund @ ..ttt ittt ittt ettt ittt 530,000
For Grants and Administrative Expenses Related
to Addiction Treatment and Related Services:
Payable from Drunk and Drugged Driving
Prevention Fund ...ttt ittt ttetteeenn 3,212,200
Payable from Drug Treatment Fund .................. 5,105,800
Payable from Alcoholism and Substance
ADUSE FUNA &ttt ittt ittt et ettt ettt eeeseeeeeneenns 31,000,000

For underwriting the cost of housing



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10000HB0109sam002 -8- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

for groups of recovering individuals:
Payable from Group Home Loan
Revolving Fund ... i ittt ittt ettt eeeenneeonnenannas 200,000

For Grants and Administrative Expenses Related

to the Tobacco Enforcement Program:

Payable from Dram Shop Fund ............. 2,300,000 1700085666
For costs associated with a rate increase to

Community Based Addiction Treatment Services:

Payable from General Revenue Fund ............cc.... 1,080,500

The Department, with the consent 1in writing from the
Governor, may reapportion not more than two percent of the
total appropriation of General Revenue Funds in Section 130
above "Addiction Treatment" among the purposes therein

enumerated.

ARTICLE 10

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

5 of Article 75 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 75, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The sum of $350,000,000 366568605066, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -9- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Technology Management Revolving Fund to the Department of

Innovation and Technology for administrative program expenses.

ARTICLE 11

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

45 to Article 53 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 53, Sec. 45, new)

Sec. 45. The sum of $1,484,900, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Labor to meet its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

ARTICLE 12

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

40 to Article 16 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 16, Sec. 40, new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $3,779,100, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Military Affairs to meet its ordinary and




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -10- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 13

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing

Sections 3 and 5 of Article 91 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 91, Sec. 3)

Sec. 3. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services for the purposes
hereinafter named:

PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION
Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v ivetie et teeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenens 273,500
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System........... ... 147,800

For State Contributions to

SOCI1al SECUTILY v ittt ittt ittt et et eeeeeeeeoeeanenns 20,900
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE v vt v vt o etonsenesessesenesnsenneenns 124,800
For Contractual ServiCes ...i ittt ettt eeeeeeenn 5,294,400
@ 3l O 14111 Yo Br ik s I Y T 227,900
For Printing v ii it ittt ittt ettt teeeeeeeenenans 351,100

For EQUIPMEnt i vttt ittt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeaeeaeeans 873,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000HB0109sam002 -11- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

For Electronic Data Processing .........eeeeeeeene..
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ..u. v eeeeeeneenen.
For Costs Associated with Information

Technology Infrastructure .......... ...

.2,432,200

.1,155,000

47,447,000

Total $58,348,500

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:

FOr Personal SerViCeS v vt teeeeeeeeeeeeneeoenenens 8,399,700
For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System .........eeeeeeennen.. 4,536,900
For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v vttt it ittt ettt e s et eeaneenanens 642,600
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vttt vt ostonssoesoesossneenssesss 2,398,000
For Contractual ServiCes . .uvui ittt e teeeeeeeneenn 4,018,500
FOr T ravel ittt it ittt ettt e ettt et e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeens 78,800
FOr CommOdities & v v it ittt ittt ettt e et et ettt et aeneenns 0
For Printing v ii it ittt ettt ittt eeeeesoeeeeoeeaeeaeeans 0
FOr EQUIPMENT vt vttt ittt ittt it et eesaeseeseeoseaeeaeeans 0
For Telecommunications S€rvicCes .........ouiiiinennnnnnn. ~ 0

Total $20,074,500

Payable from Long-Term Care Provider Fund:

For Administrative EXpPenses .. ...t ee et eeeeneenenns 233,000

CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES
Payable from Child Support Administrative Fund:

FOr Personal ServViCesS i vvui it ettt teeeeeeeeeneeens

51,110,900



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid Dy EMPlOyer v vt it ittt e et eneenennnnnn

For State Contributions to State

Employees' Retirement System.............

For State Contributions to

Social SeCUTrItY v vvv it ittt ettt eeeeannns
For Group INSUFaANCEe ...t i it i it ieeneenennens
For Contractual ServiCes ....vieeweeeennennn
For Travel ...ttt ittt ettt eeeeenenenens
For Commodities «uvue i ittt eenenennennn
FOr Printing v v ee i iin et eeeeeeneeennennn
For BEQUipment . ... inntttneeeeneeennennn
For Electronic Data Processing ............

For Telecommunications ServicesS ...........

For Child Support Enforcement

Demonstration Projects ...t iiienennn.

For Administrative Costs Related to

Enhanced Collection Efforts including

Paternity Adjudication Demonstration .....

For Costs Related to the State

Disbursement Unit ...ttt teeneeeeenns

Total

PUBLIC AID RECOVERIES
Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:

For Personal ServicCes .uuui i te et teeeneeen.

10000HB0109sam002 -12- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

........ 3,909,900
....... 18,470,400
....... 56,000,000
.......... 233,000
.......... 292,000
.......... 180,000
........ 1,500,000
....... 12,215,100

........ 1,900,000

.......... 500,000

........ 7,000,000

....... 11,850,000

$192,788,600

........ 6,966,700



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000HB0109sam002 -13- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System ..........ccouiuiuun... 3,762,900

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ittt ettt eee e eanaenaneas 533,000
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE t vt vttt vt oot oesonseesnsenssesss 2,073,900
For Contractual ServiCesS v ettt teeeeeeeeeennns 13,650,000
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 67,200
FOr CommMOAitie s v vttt ittt ettt ettt et ettt eeieeeeeeeeeans 0
FOr Printing vttt ittt ittt eeneeeoneeeoneenennenenns 0
FOr EBQUIiPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoeeeeneeeeanenenns 0
For TelecommunicCationsS SEIVICES .vuvvrenneneeneennnnnnnn ~ 0

Total $27,053,700
MEDICAL

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Expenses Related to Community Transitions
and Long-Term Care System Rebalancing,
Including Grants, Services and Related
Operating and Administrative Costs .............. 11,500,000

For Deposit into the Healthcare Provider

Relief Fund .......c.cviiiiiiiinnnn. 1,107,054,800 66423250656
Total $1,118,554,800 $6+5+7327966

Payable from Provider Inquiry Trust Fund:
For Expenses Associated with
Providing Access and Utilization

of Department Eligibility Files ..........c...ou... 1,700,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

10000HB0109sam002 -14- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Payable from Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v it teeeeeeeeeeeeeneennean 5,186,300
For State Contributions to State
Employees’ Retirement System ...........cccuuiuue... 2,801,300

For State Contributions to

SOCial SECUTILY v v vttt ittt ittt ettt eee e eanaenaneas 396,800
FOr GroUp INSUTANCE v vt ettt st onssonesoesessnesnssasss 1,420,800
For Contractual ServiCesS v.u ittt et eeeeenenenns 42,000,000
FOr CommMOditie s v vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt taeeeeeeeeaeeeans 0
FOr Printing vttt ittt ittt eeneeeoneeeoneenennenenns 0
FOr EBQUIiPMENt & vttt i ettt ettt ettt et eeeeeoeeeeneeeeanenenns 0
For Telecommunications ServiCesS ...ttt nneeeennn 0

For Costs Associated with the
Development, Implementation and
Operation of a Data Warehouse .......ciiiiiienn.. 6,259,100
Total $58,064,300
Payable from Healthcare Provider Relief Fund:
For Operational EXPeNSeS it teeteeeeeeeeeeenns 53,361,800
For payments to the MCHC Chicago Hospital
Council for the Illinois Poison

CoNErol CeNteT v ittt it ittt ettt ettt ittt teeeeenns 3,000,000

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 91, Sec. 5)
Sec. 5. In addition to any amounts heretofore

appropriated, the following named amounts, or so much thereof



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -15- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the
Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Medical
Assistance and Administrative Expenditures:
FOR MEDICAL ASSISTANCE UNDER ACTS INCLUDING THE ILLINOIS PUBLIC
AID CODE, THE CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM ACT, THE
COVERING ALL KIDS HEALTH INSURANCE ACT, THE LONG TERM ACUTE
CARE HOSPITAL QUALITY IMPROVEMENT TRANSFER PROGRAM ACT, AND THE
INDIVIDUAL CARE GRANT PROGRAM AS TRANSFERRED BY PUBLIC ACT 99-
479
Payable from General Revenue Fund:

For Medical Assistance Providers and

Related Operating and Administrative

CoOSES vt ittt i i e 6,422,134,700 63735+254+700

ARTICLE 14

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

5 of Article 23 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 23, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and

contingent expenses of the Department of Revenue:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

GOVERNMENT SERVICES

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For Refund of certain taxes in lieu

of credit memoranda, where such

refunds are authorized by law...............

10000HB0109sam002 -16- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

..... 4,750,000

PAYABLE FROM THE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REPLACEMENT FUND

For a portion of the state’s share of state’s

attorneys’ and assistant state’s

attorneys’ salaried, including

Prior yYEar COSES v it ittt ittt iiiiieeeeennn

For a portion of the state’s share of county

public defenders’ salaries pursuant

to 55 ILCS 5/3-4007 «v vt iii ittt e

For the State’s share of county
supervisors of assessments or

county assessors’ salaries, as

provided Dy 1aw ..t intin et eeeeeeenenenns

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Sections 2.3

and 2.6 of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

AMENAEA & i i ittt i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et

For additional compensation for local
assessors, as provided by Section 2.7

of the “Revenue Act of 1939”7, as

13,875,000

..... 7,200,000

..... 3,300,000

....... 350,000

....... 510,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000HB0109sam002 -17- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

For additional compensation for county
treasurers, pursuant to Public Act
84-1432, as amended ... ittt it ittt et e e et 663,000
For the annual stipend for sheriffs as
provided in subsection (d) of Section
4-6300 and Section 4-8002 of the
COUNTIES COAE v ittt ittt ettt ettt et eeeeeeeeenenas 663,000
For the annual stipend to county
coroners pursuant to 55 ILCS 5/4-6002
including Prior year COSES v ittt et eeneeennenonnns 663,000
For additional compensation for
county auditors, pursuant to Public
Act 95-0782, including prior
YEAY COSES vttt it ittt it ettt et ettt 123,500
Total $27,347,500
PAYABLE FROM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

For Reimbursement to International

Fuel Tax Agreement Member States ..... 27,000,000 265-660+606
FOr RELUNAS i ittt ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt seeeeenens 22,000,000
Total $49,000,000 $42,6066,666

PAYABLE FROM UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FUND
For Refunds as provided for in Section
13a.8 of the Motor Fuel Tax ACEL v vttt ittt eeenn. 12,000
PAYABLE FROM STATE AND LOCAL SALES TAX REFORM FUND

For allocation to Chicago for additional



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000HB0109sam002 -18- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

1.25% Use Tax pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 .......... 99,000,000
PAYABLE FROM THE MUNICIPAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND

For refunds associated with the

Simplified Municipal Telecommunications Act ......... 12,000

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTIVE FUND

For allocation to local governments

for additional 1.25% Use Tax

pursuant to P.A. 86-0928 ... .. .. ... it 305,100,000

PAYABLE FROM LOCAL GOVERNMENT VIDEO GAMING
DISTRIBUTIVE FUND

For allocation to local governments

of the net terminal income tax per

the Video Gaming AcCt ... iive .. 72,000,000 &5+60665+066

PAYABLE FROM SENIOR CITIZENS’ REAL ESTATE
DEFERRED TAX REVOLVING FUND
For payments to counties as required
by the Senior Citizens Real
Estate Tax Deferral Act, including
Prior yVear COSEL .t ittt ittt it e ittt i it 6,500,000
PAYABLE FROM RENTAL HOUSING SUPPORT PROGRAM FUND
For administration of the Rental
Housing SUuppOort PrOogram .« ... i e oo ennenennnn 1,960,000
For rental assistance to the Rental
Housing Support Program, administered

by the Illinois Housing Development



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -19- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

2l o e 28,000,000

Total $29,960,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND
For administration of the Illinois
Affordable Housing ACE .o v it ittt ittt eeeeeennnnnn 4,100,000
PAYABLE FROM ILLINOIS GAMING LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND
For a Grant for Allocation to Local Law
Enforcement Agencies for joint state and
local efforts in Administration of the
Charitable Games, Pull Tabs and Jar

GaAME S ACE vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeas 900,000

ARTICLE 15

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, 1is amended by changing

Sections 220 and 225 of Article 50 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 50, Sec. 220)
Sec. 220. The sum of $40,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public

Transportation Fund Read—Fund to the Department of

Transportation for making a grant to the Regional
Transportation Authority for Additional State Assistance to be

used for its purposes as provided in the "Regional



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -20- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Transportation Authority Act", but in no event shall this
amount exceed the amount provided for in Sections 4.09 (c) and
4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic Capital Improvement bonds
issued by the Regional Transportation Authority pursuant to the

Regional Transportation Authority Act as amended in 1989.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 50, Sec. 225)
Sec. 225. The sum of $91,000,000, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public

Transportation Fund Read—Fund to the Department of

Transportation for making a grant to the Regional
Transportation Authority for Additional Financial Assistance
to be used for its purposes as provided in the "Regional
Transportation Authority Act", but in no event shall this
amount exceed the amount provided for in Sections 4.09 (c-5)
and 4.09 (d) with respect to Strategic Capital Improvement
bonds issued by the Regional Transportation Authority pursuant
to the Regional Transportation Authority Act as amended in

1999.

ARTICLE 16

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

10 to Article 55 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10000HB0109sam002 -21- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 55, Sec. 10, new)

Sec. 10. The sum of $573,300, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library and Museum to meet its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 17

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 to Article 37 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 37, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $1,409,400, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Office of the Executive Inspector General to meet its

ordinary and contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 18

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

65 to Article 105 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -22- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 105, Sec. 65, new)

Sec. 65. The sum of $40,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary is appropriated from the Capital Development Fund

to the Capital Development Board for emergencies,

remobilization, escalation costs and other capital improvements

by the State, its departments, authorities, public

corporations, commissions and agencies, and for higher

education projects, in addition to funds previously

appropriated, as authorized by Section 3 (e) of the General

Obligation Bond Act.

ARTICLE 19

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

1 of Article 110 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 110, Sec. 1)
Sec. 1. The sum of $400,000,000, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, appropriated from the Capital Development Fund

to the Department of Innovation and Technology PBepartment—of

Centratl—Management—Serviees for information technology

including, but not limited to Enterprise Resource Planning, and
for use by the State, its departments, authorities, public

corporations, commissions and agencies as authorized by



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -23- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

subsection (e) of Section 3 of the General Obligation Bond Act.

ARTICLE 20

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

5 to Article 76 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 76, Sec. 5, new)

Sec. 5. The sum of $140,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

State Civil Service Commission to meet 1its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 21

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

10 to Article 65 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 65, Sec. 10, new)

Sec. 10. The sum of $307,400, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission to meet its ordinary

and contingent expenses.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -24- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

ARTICLE 22

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

80 of Article 17 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 17, Sec. 80)

Sec. 80. The following named sums, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, are appropriated to the Environmental
Protection Agency for use in accordance with Section 22.2 of
the Environmental Protection Act:

Payable from the Hazardous Waste Fund:
FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,820,500
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System..................... 1,523,400

For State Contributions to

SoCi1al SeCUTILY v vttt ittt ittt ettt eeteeeeeaneaseas 215,800
FOr GroUP INSUTANCE « v vt v vt o et onsonesonssossnesnennseans 864,000
For Contractual ServViCes v uvuiiie ittt ettt eeeeeeneens 442,500
@ B K=V 30,000
@l O 14111 Yo Bk s I Y 15,000
For Printing v ii ittt it ittt ittt teeeeeeeeaeennns 25,000
For EQUIPMEnt & i vt ittt it ettt ittt et eeseeeeeoeeaeeaens 40,000

For Telecommunications ServViCeS vuu ittt eeeeennenenn 29,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

10000HB0109sam002 -25- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

For Operation of Auto Equipment .........cueiieunnenenenn. 37,500
o = i o 50,000
For Contractual Services for Site

Remediations, including costs

1IN Prior YEATS v it i i et eeeeeeneeeennenns 10,000,000 35H865HH60
Total $16,092,800 $9+692,860

ARTICLE 23

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

15 and Section 20 to Article 83 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 83, Sec. 15, new)

Sec. 15. The sum of $163,200, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Human Rights Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent

expenses.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 83, Sec. 20, new)

Sec. 20. The sum of $212,500, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Human Rights Commission for all costs associated with

Harriet Parker vs. Illinois Human Rights Commission Settlement

Agreement.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10000HB0109sam002 -26- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

ARTICLE 24

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section
40 to Article 97 and changing Section 30 of Article 97 and

Section 50 of Article 98 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 40, new)

Sec. 40. The sum of $700,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Illinois State Board of Education for all costs associated

with District Broadband Expansion.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The sum of $2,000,000 £3;466+360, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General
Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for the
ordinary and contingent expenses of the Southwest Organizing

Project Parent Mentoring Program.

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 98, Sec. 50)
Sec. 50. The following amounts or so much thereof as may
be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinocis State Board of

Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2017:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10000HB0109sam002 -27- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Payable from the State Charter School Commission Fund:
For State Charter School Commission ..... 1,200,000 1+666+600
Payable from the Personal Property Tax

Replacement Fund:

For Bus Driver Training - Regional
Superintendents’ SEerVICES v ittt eeeeneeeenneeennns 70,000
For Regional Superintendents’ Services ............ 6,970,000

For Regional Superintendents’ and

Assistants’ Compensation ......eeeeeeeneeennnenn. 10,800,000

Total $17,840,000

ARTICLE 25

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

70 to Article 15 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 15, Sec. 70, new)

Sec. 70. The sum of $2,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the TIllinois Emergency Management Agency for deposit into the

Disaster Response and Recovery Fund.

ARTICLE 26



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10000HB0109sam002 -28- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

1 and adding Section 5 to Article 60 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 60, Sec. 1)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the
General Revenue Fund for the objects and purposes hereinafter
named to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the State
Employees' Retirement System:

SOCIAL SECURITY DIVISION
FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve et eeeeeeeeeeenens 58,300 54265

For State Contributions to

Socilal SeCUrity v ittt ittt it 4,500 45266
For Contractual ServViCes i vt ie it ettt eeeeeeeeeeeenn 16,700
@ B K = Y 1,200
FOr CommOdifies & v vttt ittt ittt ettt e et et ettt e eeeannnn 100
FOor Printing v ii ittt ittt e ittt eeeteesoeeeeoeeaeeaeeans 0
FOr EQUIPMENT &t vttt ittt ittt ittt eesaeseesesoeeaeeaeeans 0
For Electronic Data ProCesSSing v .euveeteeteeeeeeeeeeeenns 500
For Telecommunications Services ...........cuiiiiiiinnnnn. 300

Total $81,600 44266

CENTRAL OFFICE

For Employee Retirement Contributions



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -29- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Paid by Employer for Prior Fiscal Years ............ 5,000 &

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 60, Sec. 5, new)

Sec. 5. The sum of $1,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

State Employees’ Retirement System to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 27

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

10 to Article 52 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 52, Sec. 10, new)

Sec. 10. The sum of $115,700, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the TIllinois Labor Relations Board to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 28

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

105 to Article 29 as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -30- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 29, Sec. 105, new)

Sec. 105. The sum of $8,000,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of State Police to meet its ordinary and

contingent expenses.

ARTICLE 29

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

10 of Article 99 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 99, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of $350,000 $266+6066, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the Common School
Fund to the 1Illinois Teachers’ Retirement System for the
employer contributions required by the State as an employer of
teachers described under subsection (e) or subsection (f) of

Section 16-158 of the Illinois Pension Code.

ARTICLE 30

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -31- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

5 of Article 118 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 118, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes
hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue
Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for ordinary and
contingent expenses:

For Personal ServViCeS v v v eeeeeeennens 1,097,100 +HH63+166

For State Contributions to Social

Security, for Medicare .......ouiiiiieennnenn. 17,300 345366
For Contractual ServicCes ... e e eeeeenenenn 325,000 2645066
F O T ravel ittt ittt ettt ettt ettt e e teeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeas 34,700
FOr COMMOUIdeS vttt ittt ittt e ettt it teeeeeeeeeeneeaeeees 4,400
For Printing v ii ittt ittt ittt teeteeeeeeeeeeeoeeneeas 5,300
FOr EQUIPMENT & i vttt ittt ettt eeteeseeseeoeeaeeaeeas 3,500
For Electronic Data ProCesSsSing ...uveeeeeeeeeneeneens 350,600
For TeleCommuUNiCations v e ettt et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenn 27,200
For Operation of Automotive Equipment ................. 3,000

Total $1,868,100 $+744+-166

ARTICLE 31

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -32- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

5 to Article 25 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 25, Sec. 5, new)

Sec. 5. The sum of $45,000, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the

Illinois Racing Board for distribution of prior year taxes and

fees on admissions due to local governments in accordance with

Section 27 (f) of the Illinois Horse Racing Act of 1975, pursuant

to a finding of the Illinois Auditor General.

ARTICLE 32

Section 1. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act
100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

63 to Article 89 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 89, Sec. 63, new)

Sec. 63. The sum of $365,000, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Speaker of the House of Representatives to meet ordinary

and contingent expenses, including, but not limited to, the

replacement of audio system equipment for the House Chamber.

ARTICLE 33



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -33- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Section 10. The sum of $7,940, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Central Management Services for Personal
Services and State Contributions to Social Security, including

prior year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v v v tit ettt eeeeeeeeoeeneeneenns 7,410
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 530
Section 25. The sum of $14,110, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Illinois Gaming Board for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,

at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS vt ie e eteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 13,250
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 860
Section 30. The sum of $11,490, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Insurance for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,
at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v vt ie ittt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneens 10,670

For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 820

Section 35. The sum of $1,271,290, or so much thereof as



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -34- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Natural Resources for Personal Services
and State Contributions to Social Security, including prior

year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOor Personal ServViCesS viii i it e teeeneeneeeeenenenn 1,202,770
For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 68,520
Section 45. The sum of $30,243, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Children and Family Services for Personal
Services and State Contributions to Social Security, including

prior year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal SeIVIiCES vttt i et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenenenenas 28,094
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 2,149
Section 50. The sum of $30,010, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Human Rights for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,

at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS vt ie ettt eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens 27,870
For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 2,140
Section 55. The sum of $38,892, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -35- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for Personal
Services and State Contributions to Social Security, including
prior year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vv i tet et eeeeeeeeneeneeneennens 36,128

For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 2,764

Section 60. The sum of $17,020,264, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Human Services for Personal Services and
State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year
costs, at the approximate costs below:

For Personal ServiCesS v.uui it en et eeeeeeeeeeennn 15,810,742

For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 1,209,522

Section 65. The sum of $987,167, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of Public Health for Personal Services and State
Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,
at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCesS v ivuiieteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeennens 917,015

For State Contributions to Social Security ........... 70,152

Section 70. The sum of $40,554,312, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the Department of Corrections for Personal Services and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

10000HB0109sam002 -36- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year

costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v vve ittt eeeeeeeeneeneenens 37,672,375
For State Contributions to Social Security ........ 2,881,937
Section 75. The sum of $3,380, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for Personal Services
and State Contributions to Social Security, including prior

year costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal SerVIiCeS v vttt eeeeeeeeoeoeoeneeneeneneeas 3,150
For State Contributions to Social Security .............. 230
Section 80. The sum of $3,135,182, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, 1is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund
to the Department of Juvenile Justice for Personal Services and
State Contributions to Social Security, including prior year

costs, at the approximate costs below:

FOr Personal ServViCeS v v i eteeteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeean 2,912,385
For State Contributions to Social Security .......... 222,797
Section 85. The sum of $19,920, or so much thereof as may

be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to
the Department of State Police for Personal Services and State

Contributions to Social Security, including prior year costs,



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -37- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

at the approximate costs below:

FOr PersSonal ServViCeS v vv i tit e eeeeeeeeneeneeneennens 18,500

For State Contributions to Social Security ............ 1,420
ARTICLE 34

Section 5. ™“AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by adding Section

6 to Article 97 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 6, new)

Sec. 6. The amount of $5,400,000, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, i1s appropriated from the General Revenue Fund

to the State Board of Education for the purpose of providing

one-time, per capita grants to alternative schools, safe

schools, and alternative learning opportunities programs

pursuant to Section 3-16 of the School Code.

ARTICLE 35

Section 1. “AN ACT concerning appropriations”, Public Act

100-0021, approved July 6, 2017, is amended by changing Section

10 of Article 97 as follows:

(P.A. 100-0021, Art. 97, Sec. 10)



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000HB0109sam002 -38- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Sec. 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as may
be necessary, which shall be used by the Illinois State Board
of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not,
under any circumstances, for personal services expenditures or
other operational or administrative costs, are appropriated to
the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2017:

Payable from the General Revenue Fund:
For Blind/DysleXiC PEIrSONS . i vttt eeeneeeeneeenns 846,000
For Disabled Student Transportation
REeIMDUT SNt v v v it e e e it et e e ettt ettt teeeeeens 387,682,600
For Disabled Student Tuition,
Private TUuiltion ...ttt ittt ittt ettt eaaeennns 135,265,500
For District Consolidation Costs/
Supplemental Payments to School Districts ........ 3,100,000
For Autism Training & Technical
ASSISTaANCE vttt it ittt e et ettt et e et e e 100,000
For Reimbursement for the Free Breakfast/
LUNCh Program & v vttt ittt enteeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeennss 9,000,000
For Transportation-Regular/Vocational
Common School Transportation
Reimbursement, 29-5 of the School Code ......... 262,909,800
For Visually Impaired/Educational
Materials Coordinating Unit, 14-11.01

of the School Code .. ittt ittt ittt ettt et 1,421,100



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

10000HB0109sam002

-39- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

For Regular Education Reimbursement

Per 18-3 of the School Code ..... ... 17,000,000

For Special Education Reimbursement

Per 14-7.03 of the School Code ...... 73,477,600 £853F7606
For Career and Technical Education ..........o.o... 38,062,100

For Truant Alternative and Optional

Education PrOgram v . e e eeeeneeenneeeonneeeonnns 11,500,000

For Tax-Equivalent Grants, 18-4.4 ........¢c.ccieueee... 222,600

For all costs associated with Alternative

Education/Regional Safe Schools .......iuiiieeen... 6,300,000

For Philip J. Rock Center and School .............. 3,577,800

For grants to Local Education Agencies

to conduct Agricultural Education Programs ....... 5,000,000
For After School Matters . ..v ittt ittt eeeeenenn 2,443,800
For Advanced Placement ClasSSesS v . vive ittt eeeeeeeeennns 500,000
For costs associated with Teach For America ......... 977,500
For National Board Certified Teachers ............. 1,000,000
For Lowest Performing Schools ........iiiiiieenn.. 1,002,800

Section 5.

ARTICLE 36

The following named amounts are appropriated

from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay

claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

10000HB0109sam002 -40- SDS100 00165 MRR

Refund to State Fund 497, Federal Civil

Preparedness Administrative ...ttt ennenennns

Refund to State Fund 911, Juvenile

JUSELCE TrUSE vttt ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt eeeeeeeneee $12

No. 08-CC-1999, Busy Bees Day Care, tort,
against Department of Children

and Family Services ...ttt ittt ittt S$75

No. 09-CC-2166, Doe, Tasha, personal
injury, against Department of Children

and Family Services ...ttt ittt ittt $300

No. 10-CC-3124, Hill, Felicia, personal
injury, against Southern Illinois

University Carbondale .......cuiiiiiiineneeeeennn $31

No. 10-CC-3868, Cook, Corrine Howard, personal injury,

against Department of Human Services ............. $40

No. 10-CC-3903, Osborn, Kevin and Robert, personal

injury, against Department of Transportation ........

10165 a

$350.00

,221.16

,000.00

,000.00

,159.16

,000.00

$62,795



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10000HB0109sam002 -41- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

No. 11-CC-3537, Chrysalis Consulting Group, Inc. and
Aunt Martha’s Chrysalis Healthworks Joint Venture,
LLC, contract, against Department of Children

and Family Services vttt eeennnnnnnns $20,588.50

No. 12-CC-2507, Albin Carlson & CO., contract,

against Department of Natural Resources ......... $279,858.10

No. 13-CC-0293, Fuchs, Douglas, personal injury,

against Department of Transportation ............ $574,186.08

No. 13-CC-2764, Guerror, Maria and Raul Martinez,
Personal injury, against Illinois

SLALE POLdC vttt ittt ittt et ettt e e e e $40,000.00

No. 13-CC-2992, Moreno, Anthony Jr., personal injury, against

University O0f TI11in0isS «vviiiiii it eenneneeeeennns $28,000.00

No. 13-CC-3512, State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Co., a/s/o Edward Beidas, tort,

against Department of Transportation ............. $15,708.63

No. 14-CC-0438, Laner Muchin, debt, against

Department of Central Management Services ........ $12,353.85



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

10000HB0109sam002 -42- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

No. 14-CC-1731, Young, Mike, personal injury, against

Department of Transportation .................... $600,000.00

No. 14-CC-2225, Glasco, Kyna, contract, against Southern

Illinois University Carbondale .........cccieu... $11,640.00

No. 14-CC-3862, Allstate Insurance Co., a/s/o
Lyudmila Dukhovmaya, personal injury, against

Department of Transportation ................c..... $5,678.44

No. 15-CC-0061, Williams, David, personal injury, against

Department 0f CoOrreCLionsS .. it i n ettt neeenneeennns $6,000.00

No. 15-CC-3652, Powers, Robin, personal injury, against

Secretary of State ...ttt ittt ittt e $65,000.00

No. 17-CC-0776, Correctional Healthcare Companies, Inc., debt,

against Department of Juvenile Justice .......... $235,731.41

No. 17-CC-0831, City Year, Inc., debt, against

Department of Human ServicCes .........eeieeueeee.. $357,854.50

No. 17-CC-1069, Community Counseling Centers of Chicago, debt,

against Department of Human Services .......... $2,609,612.00



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

No. 17-CC-1170, St. Anthony’s Medical Center, debt, against

Department of Human Services ..........ccciuiuien... $308,574.

No. 17-CC-1191, First Transit, Inc., contract, against

Department of Healthcare and Family Services ..... $25,326.

No. 17-CC-1368, Community Care Alliance of Illinois, debt,

against Department of Healthcare and

Family ServViCeS i ittt it ittt ittt ettt eennnnnenns $32,416.

No. 18-CC-0158, Jack D McCullough, unjust

IMPrisOnNmMEent ...ttt ittt e et ettt $95,546.

No. 18-CC-0199, Daniel J Walker, unjust

IMPrisSONMENt ..ttt ittt et ettt ettt $5,000.

No. 18-CC-0272, Jason Strong, unjust

IMPrisonmMent . ...ttt ettt $222,939.

No. 18-CC-0514, William Carter, unjust

IMPrisonment . ...ttt ettt e e $97,075.

No. 18-CC-0832, Gregory Agnew, unjust

IMPrisonment . ...ttt ettt e e e $222,939.

10000HB0109sam002 -43- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

71

78

20

00

00

00

00

00



10000HB0109sam002 -44- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

No. 18-CC-1369, Roberto Almodovar, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ettt ettt ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-1370, William Negron, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ettt et ettt ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-1411, Troshawn McCoy, unjust

IMPTriSONMENt & vttt ettt ittt ettt e e e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-1733, Larod Styles, unjust

IMPrisOonNmMent ...ttt et ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-1734, Lashawn Ezell, unjust

IMPrisonNmMent . ...ttt ettt e $193,352.00

No. 18-CC-1735, Charles Johnson, unjust

IMPrisOonNmMent ...ttt ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-1834, Frank Saunders, unjust

IMPrisOonNmMEent ...ttt e et ettt e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-1836, Marcus Gibbs, unjust

IMPrisonment . ...ttt ettt e e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-1862, Thomas Henry, unjust



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1863,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1864,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1865,

No. 18-CC-1866,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1867,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1936,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1968,

imprisonment

No. 18-CC-1969,

imprisonment

10000HB0109sam002 -45- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

..................................... $97,075.00
Philip Thomas, unjust

..................................... $97,075.00
Jamar Lewis, unjust

..................................... $97,075.00

Andre McNairy, unjust imprisonment .$97,075.00

Thom Jefferson, unjust

..................................... $97,075.00
Arthur Brown, unjust
.................................... $226,506.00
Allen Jackson, unjust
..................................... $97,075.00
Bruce Powell, unjust
..................................... $97,075.00
Adam Gray, unjust
.................................... $226,506.00



10000HB0109sam002 -46- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

No. 18-CC-2162, Darryl Fulton, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ettt ettt ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-2163, Nevest Coleman, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT & vttt ettt et ettt ettt e $226,506.00

No. 18-CC-2164, Russell Walker, unjust

IMPTISONMENE &ttt ettt ettt ettt e e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2211, Shaun James, unjust

IMPrisOnNmMEent ...ttt ittt e et ettt $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2257, Robert Forney, unjust

IMPrisOonNmMEent ...ttt et ettt $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2256, Angelo Shenault Sr., unjust

IMPrisOonNmMEent ...ttt et ettt e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2269, Angelo Shenault Jr., unjust

IMPrisOonNmMEent ...ttt et ettt e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2271, Leonard Gipson, unjust

IMPrisonment . ...ttt ettt e e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2273, Anthony Shaw, unjust



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10000HB0109sam002 -47- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

IMPTrISONMENT ittt ittt ettt ettt e e et $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2306, Mansur Shakirov, unjust

IMPTrISONMENT &ttt e ittt ittt ettt e e e $97,075.00

No. 18-CC-2524, Nakiya Moran, unjust

IMPTriSONMENt & vttt ettt ittt ettt e e e $193,352.00

Section 10. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 007, Education
Assistance, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ... ... $13,232.45

Section 15. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 012, Motor Fuel Tax, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ...t i, 128.62

Section 20. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10000HB0109sam002 -48- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 013, Prevention and
Treatment of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Block Grant, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... ... $314,209.18

Section 25. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 014, Food and Drug
Safety, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 17-CC-2770, University of Illinois at
Springfield, debt, against Department

of Public Health .. vv it ittt et et it e i et ieeienn $23,261.97

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $5,258.35

Section 30. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 015, Penny Severns
Breast, Cervical, and Ovarian Cancer Research, to pay claims
in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10000HB0109sam002 -49- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ....... .. ... $32,562.67

Section 35. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 018, Transportation
Regulatory, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..., ... $3,802.00

Section 40. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of C(Claims from State Fund 021, Financial
Institution, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $389.51

Section 45. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions
Dedicated, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -50- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $3,406.12

Section 50. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 024, Illinois Department
of Agriculture Laboratory Services Revolving, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... .. ... $32,333.83

Section 55. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 026, Live and Learn, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $296.00

Section 60. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -51- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..ttt ittt et e e $1,066.42

Section 65. The following named amount is appropriated to
the Court of Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks, to pay
claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by

the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... ... $147,272.87

Section 70. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ............. $1,747,219.76

Section 75. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 044, Lobbyist
Registration Admin, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -52- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... . i $2,542.00

Section 80. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural
Premium, to pay <claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $22,511.74

Section 85. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention,
to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ... ... $12,874.20

Section 90. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 048, Rural/Downstate
Health Access, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... e $6.49



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -53- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Section 95. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 050, Mental Health, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... ... $128,399.91

Section 100. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 052, Federal Title III
Social Security and Employment Service, to pay claims in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ............. $132,621.10

Section 105. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... .. ... $15,261.93



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -54- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Section 110. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 055, Federal Unemployment
Compensation Special Administration, to pay claims 1in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $18,191.25

Section 115. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 059, Public Utility, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...... ... ... ... $22,416.26

Section 120. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 063, Public Health
Services, to pay <claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 16-CC-2960, Hektoen Institute for Medical

Research, LLC., debt, against Department



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -55- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

of Public Health ...... it $170,283.85

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...... ... ... $392,098.17

Section 125. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 065, US Environmental
Protection, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $26,146.17

Section 130. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 067, Radiation
Protection, to pay claims 1in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... .. ... $11,314.80

Section 135. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 075, Compassionate Use
Of Medical Cannabis, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10000HB0109sam002 -56- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... .. $961.52

Section 140. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 078, Solid Waste
Management, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..... ..., $19,784.61

Section 145. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 081, Vocational
Rehabilitation, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ...... ... ... ... $129,519.12

Section 150. The following named amount is appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 091, Clean Air Act
Permit, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -57- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .. ... i $483.30

Section 155. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 093, Illinois State
Medical Disciplinary, to pay claims in conformity with awards

and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $6,459.07

Section 160. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 120, Home Services
Medicaid Trust, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 .... .. ... $34,546.60

Section 165. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 128, Youth Alcoholism
and Substance Abuse Prevention, to pay claims in conformity
with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as

follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

10000HB0109sam002 -58- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $31,210.16

Section 170. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $7,345.86

Section 175. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 131, Council on
Developmental Disabilities Federal Trust, to pay claims 1in
conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court

of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ... ... i $486.08

Section 180. The following named amounts are appropriated
to the Court of Claims from State Fund 135, Heartsaver AED, to
pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made

by the Court of Claims as follows:



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..........

$2,154.

10000HB0109sam002 -59- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

68

Section 185. The following named amounts are appropriated

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development,

to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations

made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 14-CC-0662, Kronos, Incorporated, debt,

against Office of the Governor .............

No. 17-CC-0655, River City Construction, LLC,

against Capital Development Board ..........

No. 17-CC-0656, River City Construction, LLC,

against Capital Development Board ..........

No. 18-CC-1437, Smithgroupjjr, Inc., debt,

against Capital Development Board ..........

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payment

of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357 ..........

..... $301,121.

...... $53,059.

..... $130,899.

..... $247,393

...... $17,237.

60

14

72

.73

68

Section 190. The following named amounts are appropriated



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10000HB0109sam002 -60- SDS100 00165 MRR 10165 a

to the Court of Claims from State Fund 142, Community
Developmental Disability Services Medicaid 